

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY ,THE ELEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M.S.RAMACHANDRA RAO
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.AMARNATH GOUD**

**IA No. 3 OF 2020
IN
MACMA NO: 542 OF 2020**

Between:

Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, (Prior to bifurcation known as Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation), Represented by its Managing Director, Bus Bhavan, Near Chikkadapalli, Hyderabad.

...Appellants/Respondents
(Appellant in MACMA No. 542 OF 2020
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Smt. Kanduri Srividya, W/o. Utpala Niranjana, Aged 32 years, Occ.Housewife, R/o. 6-3-596/76/1/B, Naveen Nagar, Hyderabad- 500004
2. Utpala Kousalya, D/o. Niranjana, Aged 9 years, Occ. Student, R/o. 6-3-596/76/1/B, Naveen Nagar, Hyderabad- 500004
3. Utpala Sri Harshita, D/o. Niranjana, Aged 4 years, Occ: Student, R/o. 6-3-596/76/1/B, Naveen Nagar, Hyderabad- 500004
(Respondents No.2 and 3 being minors represented by their next friend and guardian, mother Respondent No.1 herein namely Smt. Kanduri Srividya
4. Md. M.A. Khan, S/o. Ghouse Khan, Aged 53 years, Occ. Driver of APSRTC Bus No. AP 29 Z 1543 of Badrachalam Depot, R/o. Bagath Singh Nagar, Suryapet, Nalgonda District.
5. Alla Sammayya, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged 35 years, Occ. Driver of APSRTC Bus No. AP 29 Z 1543 of Badrachalam Depot, R/o. Chandragonda Village and Mandal, Khammam District.
6. State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Home Secretary, Government of AP, Hyderabad
7. Utpala Venkata Ramanuja Charyulu, S/o. Niranjana, Srinivasa Rangacharyulu, Aged 67 years, Occ.Retired Employee, R/o. Ward No. 26, H. No. 9-25-52E, Janatha Pet North, Kavali, Nellore District.
8. Utpala Krishnaveni, W/o. Venkata Ramanuja Charyulu, Aged 60 years, Occ. House wife, R/o. Ward No. 26, H. No. 9-25-52E, Janatha Pet North, Kavali, Nellore District

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI N VASUDEVA REDDY(SC FOR APSRTC)

Counsel for the Respondent : KALAGATLA KOTESWARA RAO

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of execution of the Judgment and Decree of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal- Cum - The Court of the Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad dt. 23/09/2019, made in MVOP. No. 762 of 2013, pending disposal of MACMA No. 542 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Notice.

Counsel for petitioner shall take out personal notice to respondent(s) by RPAD and file proof of service.

**There shall be interim stay as prayed for.
List on 09.12.2020.**

**SD/- I. NAGA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal- Cum - The Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad
2. Smt. Kanduri Srividya, W/o. Utpala Niranjana, R/o. 6-3-596/76/1/B, Naveen Nagar, Hyderabad- 500004(for self and for respondents 2 & 3, i.e., Utpala Kousalya, D/o. Niranjana and Utpala Sri Harshita, D/o. Niranjana, being minors) (By RPAD)
3. Md. M.A. Khan, S/o. Ghouse Khan, Occ. Driver of APSRTC Bus No. AP 29 Z 1543 of Badrachalam Depot, R/o. Bagath Singh Nagar, Suryapet, Nalgonda District.(By RPAD)
4. Alla Sammayya, S/o. Mallaiah, Occ. Driver of APSRTC Bus No. AP 29 Z 1543 of Badrachalam Depot, R/o. Chandragonda Village and Mandal, Khammam District.(By RPAD)
5. The Home Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Government of AP, Velagapudi, Amaravathi(By RPAD)
6. Utpala Venkata Ramanuja Charyulu, S/o. Niranjana, Srinivasa Rangacharyulu, Aged 67 years, Occ.Retired Employee, R/o. Ward No. 26, H. No. 9-25-52E, Janatha Pet North, Kavali, Nellore District.(By RPAD)
7. Utpala Krishnaveni, W/o. Venkata Ramanuja Charyulu, R/o. Ward No. 26, H. No. 9-25-52E, Janatha Pet North, Kavali, Nellore District(By RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. N VASUDEVA REDDY(SC FOR APSRTC) Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MSRJ & TAJ

DATED:11/11/2020

ORDER

IA No. 3 of 2020
In
MACMA.No.542 of 2020



INTERIM STAY